

RESOLUTION NO. 821

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES INCREASING THE CONTINGENCY FOR CONTRACT NO. 03-733, MENDOCINO AVENUE WATER AND SEWER MAIN REPLACEMENT - COLLEGE AVENUE TO FOURTH STREET

WHEREAS, the City of Santa Rosa has awarded a construction contract in the amount of \$1,181,006.75 to Pipeline Excavators of Sebastopol, CA, and budgeted an additional \$177,151.01 for contingencies per City Council Policy 100-07, "Authorization of Contract Change Orders on Public Works Contracts," for a total authorized contract amount of \$1,358,157.76; and

WHEREAS, after commencing project construction, unforeseen conditions occurred including uncovering a heating oil underground storage tank which caused extra work to be done; and

WHEREAS, construction cost overruns will require further funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Public Utilities approves and authorizes an increase in the contract contingency by 10 percent to 25 percent for a total authorized contract amount of \$1,476,258.44 for Mendocino Avenue Water and Sewer Main Replacement - College Avenue to Fourth Street.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED by the City of Santa Rosa Board of Public Utilities this 5th day of August, 2004.